According to the Interpretation of CASBE 15, an enterprise that commences external
sales of the fixed assets before reaching intended use and the products or by-
products produced during the R&D process (the “trial sales”) shall comply with the
requirements of the CASBE 14 — Revenue and CASBE 1 — Inventories to account
for the revenue and costs related to the trial sales respectively and include them in
the current profit or loss. The net amount of revenue from trial sales offset by the
related costs shall not be offset against the fixed asset costs or R&D expenses. It also
stipulates the accounting treatment for necessary expenses before the external sales of
products or by-products produced during the trial sales, and the expenses for testing
the fixed assets for intended use.

The Group adopted the retrospective adjustment method for the change in accounting
policy in accordance with the relevant requirements of the Interpretation of CASBE 15.
The comparative financial statements for 2020 have been restated and the adjustments
involved during the Reporting Period are as follows:

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet in 2020:

Items After adjustment Before adjustment
Adjustment

Amounts
Fixed assets 16,770,274,852.16 16,832,417,194.47 -62,142,342.31
Construction in progress 8,614,339,903.08 8,617,964,276.39 -3,624,373.31
Deferred income tax assets 331,767,780.09 332,569,384.84 -801,604.75
Deferred income tax liabilities 160,816,389.95 170,714,462.28 -9,898,072.33

Impact on the consolidated income statement in 2020:

The adjustment increased the operating revenue by RMB502,985,608.42, increased the
operating costs by RMB576,322,814.86, and decreased the income tax expenses by
RMB9,096,467.58.

(2) Changes in significant accounting estimates: N/A

– 13 –

3 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) have been identified as the general
manager, deputy general manager and directors of the Company who are responsible
for reviewing the Group’s internal reports in order to assess performance and allocate
resources. The management has determined the operating segments on the basis of